AN ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ACT NO. 1832 OF THE 1972 ACTS AND JOINT RESOLUTIONS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY SO AS TO CHANGE THE TITLE OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE GREENVILLE COUNTY HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION TO THAT OF HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION COORDINATOR.

BE IT ORDAINED BY GREENVILLE COUNTY COUNCIL:

Section 1. Findings. Section 4(b) of Act No. 1832 of the 1972 Acts and Joint Resolutions of the General Assembly empowers the Greenville County Human Relations Commission "to appoint an executive director and other necessary employees, subject to the approval of county council." County Council now finds it appropriate to change the title of "executive director" to that of "Human Relations Commission Coordinator".

- Section 2. <u>Human Relations Coordinator</u>. Section 4(b) of Act No. 1832 of the 1972 Acts and Joint Resolutions of the General Assembly is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - "(b) to appoint a Human Relations Coordinator and other necessary employees, subject to the approval of county council."

<u>Section 3</u>. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance shall take effect upon the date of its adoption.

DONE IN REGULAR MEETING THIS 6th DAY OF October , 1987.

Chairman

County Administrator

ATTEST:

Mary Furner Clerk